

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 079967

X

CITY OF HOBOKEN, et al. :
: ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION
Plaintiffs/Appellants, : CHALLENGING THE FINAL ORDER
: OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
-vs.- : NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION
:
SHIPYARD ASSOCIATES,L.P., : Docket No. A-004637-14
:
Defendant/Respondent. X

SHIPYARD ASSOCIATES,L.P., : Docket No. A-004504-13
:
Plaintiff/Respondent, :
: Docket No. A-004763-14
-vs.- :
:
HOBOKEN PLANNING BOARD, et al. : CIVIL ACTION
:
Defendants/Appellants. X Sat below:

SHIPYARD ASSOCIATES,L.P., :
: Hon. Susan L. Reisner
Plaintiff/Appellant, : Hon Garry S. Rothstadt
: Hon. Thomas W. Sumners, Jr.
-vs.- :
:
HUDSON COUNTY PLANNING BD.,et :
al., :
Defendants/Appellants. X

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION
On behalf of FUND FOR A BETTER WATERFRONT

Renée Steinhagen, Esq.
Attorney ID #038691989
NEW JERSEY APPLESEED PILC
50 Park Place, Rm. 1025
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 735-0523

Attorney for Fund for a Better
Waterfront

Date: October 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 4

ERRORS COMPLAINED OF 5

REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE ALLOWED. 6

I. AS A MATTER OF LAW, DEFAULT APPROVAL IS NOT AN
APPROPRIATE REMEDY WHEN THE LOCAL PLANNING BOARD
DENIES AN APPLICATION FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION IN
A TIMELY MANNER. 6

II. THE LOWER COURTS FAILED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, TO
APPROPRIATELY APPLY THE TIME OF DECISION RULE
SHIPYARD'S APPLICATION. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allied Realty, Ltd. v. Borough of Saddle River, 221 N.J.
Super. 407 (App. Div. 1987), certif. denied, 110 N.J.
304 (1988) 7,10
13,14

Amerada Hess Corp. v. Burlington County Planning Bd, 195
N.J. 616 (2008) 4,5
6,7

Cicchine v. Township of Woodbridge, 413 N.J. Super. 393
(Law Div. 2010) 8,10

City of Hoboken v. Shipyard Associates, L.P., Docket No.
A-4637-14T3 (August 2, 2017). 1

Dunbar Homes, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adj. of Franklin, 448
N.J. Super 583 (App. Div. 2017) 15

Eastampton Center, LLC v. Planning Bd. of the Twp. of
Eastampton, 354 N.J. Super. 171 (App. Div. 2002). 8

<u>Jai Sai Ram, LLC v. Zoning Bd. of the Borough of S. Toms River, 446 N.J. Super. 338 (App. Div.) cert. denied 228 N.J. 69 (2016)</u>	15
<u>Kruvant v. Mayor and Council of Cedar Grove Twp., 82 N.J. 435 (1980)</u>	17,18
<u>Manalapan Holding Co. v. Planning Bd. of Twp. of Hamilton, 92 N.J. 466 (1983)</u>	8,14
<u>Scully-Bozarth Post #1817 of Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Planning Bd. of Burlington, 362 N.J. Super. 296 (App. Div.), cert. denied, 178 N.J. 34 (2003)</u>	4-5
<u>Shipyard Associates, L.P., v. Hoboken Planning Board, A-4504-14T3 (August 2, 2017)</u>	1
<u>Shipyard Associates, L.P., v. Hudson County Planning Board, et al., A-4763-14T3 (August 2, 2017)</u>	1
<u>S.T.C. Corp. v. Planning Bd. of Hillsborough, 194 N.J. Super. 333 (App. Div. 1984)</u>	17
<u>Tanenbaum v. Wall Bd. of Adjustment, 407 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 2009)</u>	8,10
<u>Turner v. Spyco, Inc., 226 N.J. Super. 532 (App. Div. 1988)</u> .	16
<u>TWC Realty v. Zoning Bd. of Adjust., 315 N.J. Super. 205 (Law Div. 1998), aff'd o.b. 321 N.J. Super. 216 (App. Div. 1999)</u>	8

Statutes:

<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.3</u>	3
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.5</u>	4,15 17,18,19
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-22(a)</u>	7,10 11
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-49(a)</u>	17
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-52(a)</u>	17
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-61</u>	5,10
Hob. Ordinance §196-26B.	3

Other Authorities:

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration
§19-3.5 at 402 (GANN, 2015) 18

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration
§19-3.5 at 410 (GANN, 2015)18

The Fund for Better Waterfront ("FBW") is a New Jersey 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, that has been engaged for the past 25 years in advocacy to enhance the public's access to the Hudson River within the City of Hoboken. FBW was a party in the trial court decision in City of Hoboken v. Shipyard Associates, L.P., Docket No. L-004637-14, which was affirmed on appeal in A-4637-14T3 ("Developer's Agreement case"). It also secured amicus status in Shipyard Associates, L.P., v. Hoboken Planning Board, A-4504-14T3 (February 3, 2016) ("Hoboken Planning Bd. case") and Shipyard Associates, L.P., v. Hudson County Planning Board, et al., A-4763-14T3 (February 10, 2016) ("County Planning Bd. case").
